

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**SHARI AHRENSEN,
BARRY CLEMENT, LISA BUSH, and
THOMAS KALLAS, on behalf of the World
Travel, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership
Plan, and on behalf of a class of all other
persons similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES, LLC,
a California Limited Liability Company,
MIGUEL PAREDES, and
JAMES A. WELLS,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-CV-02157-HB

Hon. Harvey Bartle, III

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT,
SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case and Motion Practice 2

 B. Discovery and the Parties’ Settlement Efforts 3

 C. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement and Notice to Class Members 5

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

 A. The Settlement Class..... 6

 B. Benefits to the Settlement Class 6

 C. Service Awards to the Class Representatives and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Percentage-of-Recovery Method Is the Favored Method for Determining a Reasonable Attorneys’ Fee in this Common Fund Case 7

 B. The *Gunter* Factors Strongly Support the Award of One-Third of the Settlement Fund as Counsel Fees 8

 i. The size of the fund and the number of persons benefitted 8

 ii. The presence or absence of substantial objections 9

 iii. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved..... 9

 iv. The complexity and duration of the litigation..... 10

 v. The risk of nonpayment 11

 vi. The amount of time devoted to the case by class counsel 12

 vii. Awards in similar cases 12

- C. A Lodestar “Cross-Check” Confirms the Appropriateness of an Award of One-Third of the Settlement Fund as Counsel Fees 13
- D. Class Counsel’s Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Reimbursed from the Settlement Fund 15
- E. The Requested Settlement Administration Expenses Are Reasonable..... 15
- F. Service Awards of \$15,000 for Named Plaintiff Kallas and \$10,000 Each for Named Plaintiffs Ahrendsen, Clement, and Bush Are Appropriate 17
- V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	9
<i>Baird v. BlackRock Int’l Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 5113030 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021)	13
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 0:20-cv-02016, ECF 285 (D. Minn. Sept. 1, 2022)	13
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	18
<i>Blackwell v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-141, ECF No. 94 (S.D. Miss. June 23, 2021)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	15
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014)	18
<i>In re Cigna-Am. Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	12, 19
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	18
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 140 (W.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 2017 WL 3867795 (W.D.N.Y. May 4, 2017)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Godfrey v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-7918, ECF 324 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2022)	13

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....8, 10, 11

High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) *passim*

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019) *passim*

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)14

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. Pa. 2008)13, 14, 18

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....11, 17, 18

Myers v. Jani-King of Phila., Inc.,
2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019)17

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
2018 WL 4203880 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018)13, 14

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....7, 13

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.,
No. 5:18-cv-00075, ECF 263 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021)17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005), *as amended* (Feb. 25, 2005)7, 8, 13

In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)14

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)9, 11, 12, 15

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)18

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) *passim*

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
2021 WL 5907947 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021) *passim*

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007)18

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)14

In re Viropharma Inc.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....11

Statutes

ERISA..... *passim*

ERISA § 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)2

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....2

Other Authorities

Third Circuit Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel, 208 F.R.D. 340, 421 (2002)7
